EX-2

L/WHK:sm

DEC 1 1982

Decision 82 12 039

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's own motion into the allowances, rules, practices, and procedures concerning free footage for new connections of Pacific Gas and Electric Company, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, Southern California Gas Company, Sierra Pacific Power Company, California- Pacific Utilities Company, Southwest Gas Corporation, and Pacific Power & Light Company,)))) (Filed February 15, 1977)))
Respondents.	5

ORDER MODIFYING DECISION (D.) 82-09-110 AND DENYING REHEARING

An application for rehearing of D.82-09-110 has been filed by California Building Industry Association (CBIA). We have carefully considered each and every allegation of error in CBIA's application and are of the opinion that no good cause for granting rehearing has been shown.

CBIA points out that D.82-09-110 did not resolve comments and a protest it had filed with respect to the Utility Committee's draft rules and San Diego Gas & Electric Co.'s Advice Letter No. 567-E. In view of the rehearing granted by D.82-09-110, it was not appropriate to do so. In our forthcoming order on rehearing of D.82-09-110 we expect to respond to all of CBIA's filings as well as those of other parties which are still under consideration.

1

C.10260 L/WHK:sm*

۰.

Finally, it has come to our attention that there are some arithmetical errors in D.82-09-110. Also some modifications are needed to make it clear that the one-third phasing program applies to all new customers, not merely to new residential and priority one commercial customers. This was our intention in D.82-04-068. Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. D.82-09-110 is modified as follows:
 - (a) On page 24, mimeo, in the fifth line of the last paragraph, the number "\$155" is deleted and replaced with "\$310."
 - (b) On page 25, mimeo, in the third line of the page, the number "\$259" is deleted and replaced with "\$518" and the number "\$22" is deleted and replaced with "\$44."
 - (c) Subsections 8), 9) and 10) are added to Ordering Paragraph 5 to read as follows:
 - 8) On page 24, delete the first paragraph.
 - 9) On page 20, delete the last paragraph.
 - 10) Delete Finding No. 18 on page 58 and reduce by one the numbers of all subsequent findings.
- 2. Rehearing of D.82-09-110 as modified herein is denied.

This order is effective today. Det 1982, at San Francisco, California.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS DECISION MAS APPROVED BY THE ABOVE COMMISSIONERS TODAL. Voeph'E. Bodovitz, Execu

JOHN E BRYSON President RICHARD D. CRAVELLE LEONARD M. CRIMES, JR. VICTOR CALVO PRISCILLA C. CREW Commissioners C.10260 L/WHK:sm

Finally, it has come to our attention that there are some arithmetical errors in D.82-09-110. Also some modifications are needed to make it clear that the one-third phasing program applies to all new customers, not merely to new residential and priority one commercial customers. This was our intention in D.82-04-068. Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. D.82-09-110 is modified as follows:
 - (a) On page 24, mimeo, in the fifth line of the last paragraph, the number "\$155" is deleted and replaced with "\$310."
 - (b) On page 25, mimeo, in the third line of the page, the number "\$259" is deleted and replaced with "\$518" and the number "\$22" is deleted and replaced with "\$44."
 - (c) Subsections 8), (9) and 10) are added to Ordering Paragraph 5 to read as follows:
 - 8) On page 24, delete the first paragraph.
 - 9) On page 20, dèlete the last paragraph.
 - 10) Delete Finding No. 18 on page 58.
- Rehearing of D.82-09-110 as modified herein is denied.
 This order is effective today.

Dated _____DEC 11962_____, at San Francisco, California.

JOHN E BRYSON Prosident RICHARD D CRAVELLE LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR. VICTOR CALVO PRISCILLA C. GREW Comprisioners

2